

No. 17-1011

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

SHARON SWINGLE  
LEWIS S. YELIN  
*Attorneys*

JENNIFER G. NEWSTEAD  
*Legal Adviser  
Department of State  
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
The International Organizations Immunities Act affords designated international organizations the same jurisdictional immunity as is currently enjoyed by foreign states.....	13
A. The text, structure, and history of the IOIA support application of the same immunity enjoyed by foreign states to international organizations .....	14
B. The conduct of the political Branches following enactment of the IOIA supports affording international organizations the jurisdictional immunity currently enjoyed by foreign sovereigns .....	24
C. The court of appeals’ view of international organization immunity would present practical problems and is not required by respondent’s policy concerns.....	29
Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	5
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	6
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 21, 23, 30
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976) .....	14
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. Steamship Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926).....	17, 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) .....	31
<i>Bzrak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 948 (2010) .....	32
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	14
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	20
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	24
<i>Culver v. People</i> , 43 N.E. 812 (Ill. 1896) .....	15
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	14
<i>El Encanto, Inc. v. Hatch Chile Co.</i> , 825 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Gaston v. Lamkin</i> , 21 S.W. 1100 (Mo. 1893).....	16
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....	16
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) .....	17
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	26
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	15
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	33
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	14
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	33
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	4, 5, 31
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) ....	18, 31
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	4, 29, 30
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) .....	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>The Pesaro</i> , 277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921) .....	17, 30
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	18
<i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929) .....	31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 863 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	5, 6, 18, 30
Treaties, statutes, and regulations:	
Agreement Establishing the Asian Development Bank, art. 50, <i>entered into force</i> Aug. 22, 1966, 17 U.S.T. 1418, T.I.A.S. No. 6103 .....	32
Articles of Agreement of the International Develop- ment Association, <i>entered into force</i> Sept. 24, 1960, 11 U.S.T. 2284, T.I.A.S. No. 4607 .....	25
Articles of Agreement of the International Finance Corporation, <i>entered into force</i> July 20, 1956, 7 U.S.T. 2197, T.I.A.S. No. 3620 .....	7
art. I .....	7
art. I(i) .....	7
art. VI, § 3 .....	7, 8, 26, 27
Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, <i>entered into force</i> Dec. 27, 1945, 60 Stat. 1401, 2 U.N.T.S. 39 .....	26
art. IX, § 3 .....	27
Charter of the Organization of American States, art. 103, <i>entered into force</i> Dec. 13, 1951, 2 U.S.T. 2394, T.I.A.S. No. 2361 .....	27

VI

Treaties, statutes, and regulations—Continued:	Page
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies, art. III, §4, <i>entered into force</i> Dec. 2, 1948, 33 U.N.T.S. 261.....	26
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, <i>entered into force</i> Apr. 29, 1970, 21 U.S.T. 1418, T.I.A.S. No. 6900.....	32
Headquarters Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Organiza- tion of American States, art. IV, § 1, <i>signed at</i> <i>Washington</i> May 14, 1992, S. Treaty Doc. No. 40, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992).....	27, 28
Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, art. VIII(4), <i>entered into force</i> Jan. 1, 1995, 1867 U.N.T.S. 154.....	26
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	6
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1)-(6).....	24
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....	6, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5).....	6
International Finance Corporation Act, Pub. L. No. 84-350, 69 Stat. 669 (1955) (22 U.S.C. 282 <i>et seq.</i> ):	
§ 2, 22 U.S.C. 282.....	7
§ 8, 22 U.S.C. 282f.....	7
§ 9, 22 U.S.C. 282g.....	7, 26
International Organizations Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 79-291, 59 Stat. 669 (22 U.S.C. 288 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	2
22 U.S.C. 288.....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 288a.....	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 288a-288e.....	2
22 U.S.C. 288a(a).....	2
22 U.S.C. 288a(b).....	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 2(c), 22 U.S.C. 288a(c) .....	3, 16, 20
22 U.S.C. 288a(d) .....	3, 16
§ 3, 22 U.S.C. 288b.....	4, 20
§ 6, 22 U.S.C. 288c .....	3, 16, 20
22 U.S.C. 288d.....	16
22 U.S.C. 288d(a) .....	3
§ 7(b), 22 U.S.C. 288d(b) .....	3, 16, 20
Suits in Admiralty Act, Pub. L. No. 66-156, 41 Stat. 525 (1920) (46 U.S.C. 30901 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	5
19 U.S.C. 3511(b) .....	26
22 U.S.C. 284.....	25
22 U.S.C. 285g.....	32
22 U.S.C. 286h.....	26
Exec. Order No. 9698, 11 Fed. Reg. 1809 (1946).....	2
Exec. Order No. 10,533, 19 Fed. Reg. 3289 (1954).....	27
Exec. Order No. 10,680, 21 Fed. Reg. 7647 (1956).....	8
Exec. Order No. 11,718, 38 Fed. Reg. 12,797 (1973) .....	22
Exec. Order No. 11,966, 42 Fed. Reg. 4331 (1977).....	25
Exec. Order No. 12,425, 48 Fed. Reg. 28,069 (1983).....	22
Miscellaneous:	
91 Cong. Rec. (1945):	
p. 10,867.....	19
p. 12,432.....	19, 23
p. 12,530.....	23
p. 12,531 .....	20
p. 12,532.....	19
140 Cong. Rec. 28,361 (1994) .....	28
H.R. No. 4489, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	10, 19, 20
2 Green Haywood Hackworth, <i>Digest of International Law</i> (1941) .....	17

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Roberts B. Owen, Legal Adviser, to Leroy D. Clark, Gen. Counsel, Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n (June 24, 1980).....	28
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, to the Attorney General ( May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 24
Letter from Detlev F. Vagts, Office of the Legal Adviser, to Robert M. Carswell, Jr., Organization of American States (Mar. 24, 1977).....	28, 30
S. Rep. No. 861, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	9, 20, 23, 34
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15
2B Norman J. Singer, et al., <i>Sutherland Statutes &amp; Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. rev. 2012).....	15
2 J. G. Sutherland, <i>Sutherland Statutes &amp; Statutory Construction</i> (John Lewis ed. 1904).....	15
